In accordance with -
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

,ﬁ@.

Wl s 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
<
[a]
o
>
-
% *ABCIVIWCI*
24/08/2019 #217
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number —EF?’?E ’7|7

Company name in full | GB Group Holdings Limited -

< Filling in this form
Please complete 1n typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
full forenamef(s) ‘r Antony T :
Surname } Nygati_a__ B o
Administrator’s address
Bfniil;g namelnumber 55 Baker Street S
Street l T
’77”7”777___. _
Post town 5 London
County/Region :
Postcode W 1 ! U FWEI_U!—
Country | S N
u Administrator’s name @
Full forename(s) Francis Graham © Other administrator
Surname Newton grigtt:; ;scr:i:?stt?atslrl. st
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/number  Central Square @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street 29 We"ington Street another administrator.
Post 10wn Leeds
Caunty/Region g I -
e (L8[ 1] Ta[B[C]
Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Natice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report

5_1"7 WW EWI 9
s Bl [2fom o

<]

Progress report

& | attach a copy of the progress report

H Sign and date
Administrator’s sgeare \
signature X K

Signature date

23 "ot ool

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter infoermation

n important information

' You do not have to give any contact information, but if
| you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
| on the form. The contact information you give will be

| visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| et Antony Nygate

@ Where to send

| Company name

BDO LLP
!
™= 55 Baker Street
= S
{f%mw Londoini -
 Conitenn

(uuntry

- BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk

- Te'ephone

01512 374 500

Checklist

| We may return forms completed incorrectly or
| with information missing.

| | Please make sure you have remembered the
followmg
El The company name and number match the
! information held on the public Register.
| O You have attached the required documents,
‘r"l You have signed the form.
|

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

e W rf [7[EU] ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




GB Group Holdings Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 09/03/2015
of Affairs To 26/07/2019 To 26/07/2019
£ f E
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
50,000.00 nvestments NiL NIL
550,000.C0 Leasehoeld Property NIL 600,000.00
NiL 600,000.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents’ Disbursements NIL 3,370.80
Agents’ Fees NIL 15,500.00
insurance & Service Charge NIL, 16,072.87
Legal Disbursements NiL 6.00
Legal Fees NIL 4,950.00
Sundry NIL 350.00
NiL (40,249.67}
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Secured Creditor - Lioyds NIL 550,000.00
NIL (550,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
62,465.00 Amounts Due From Group Companies NIL NIL
Bank interest Net of Tax MNIL 2.60
Insurance Refund NIL 134,891.19
Interest Gross NiL 200.73
130,000.00 QOther debtors NiL 37.200.00
Sundry Refunds NIL 3,191.52
NiL 175.486.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 3.00 6.72
Data Protection Fees 40.00 180.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 630.69
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL £7.000.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements 2,317.57 28,983.27
Storage Costs NIL 2,105.50
(2,360.57) (98.906.18}
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Secured Creditor - Lioyds NIL 50,000.00
NIL {50.000.0G}
792,465.00 (2,360.57) 316,330.19
REPRESENTED 8Y s
RBS Account 32,464.57
Vat Control Account 3,865.62

36,330.19




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www . bdo,co,uk Liverpocl

AR
L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 23 August 2019

Qur Ref ADN/NN/00250655/A6

Please ask for
Nadine Naylor
0151 237 4655
BRCMT®@bdo.co. uk

Dear Madarns/5Sirs
GB Group Holdings Limited - In Administration (‘the Company’}

It is now 53 months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
18.6 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’), | am now reporting the
progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of
the Administration for the period from 27 January 2019 to 26 July 2019 (“the Period’). This
report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Antony Nygate (officeholder number: 9237) of BDO LLP,
55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and Francis Graham Newton (officeholder number:
9310) of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL and they were
appointed in respect of the Company on 9 March 2015.

Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any
action can be done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joints Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company, pursuant
to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration
proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division and the
court case number is 1668 of 2015.

The Company’s registered office is situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and
the registered number is (6038345.

2 Receipts & Payments

| attach for your information a summary of my receipts and payments account,
analysed to show activity during the Period compared to the whole of the
Administration. The account shows a balance in hand of £36,330.

There have been no receipts during the Period and the payment shown are largely self-
explanatory. The payments made in relation to legal fees & disbursements are discussed
in further detail later in my report.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO Internaticnal Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and farms part of the intermationzl BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at cur
registered office, 55 Baker Street, Landon W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authonsed and regulated by the Finanacal Conduct Authenty to conduct 1nvestment business

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations, BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Centrollers, Personal data wall be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Administration of GB Greup Heldings Limited. Please see the
privacy statement at https: / /www.bdo.co.uk/en-ab/legal-pnvacy/privacy-notice




|IBDO

3 Costs in the Administration

| additionally provide a summary of the professional fees and other expenses which have
been paid in the Period, the costs which have been accrued and not yet paid and the
costs that are anticipated.

Professional Fees and Expenses Accrued £ Paid £ Anticipated £
Pythagoras Capital - Agent’s Fees nil nil Uncertain
Pinsent Masons - Legal Fees nil 2,317.57 Uncertain
Total nil 2,317.57 Uncertain

Agent’s Fees

Pythagoras Capital (“Pythagoras”™) are assisting with the collection of the outstanding
director’s loan. They are paid on a fixed percentage of realisations and therefore no
costs have accrued during the Period.

Legal Fees

As stated in my previous report, Pinsent Masons has incurred legal fees in connection
with the extension of the Administration and advice required to assist in the
collection of the Company’s remaining assets. Prior to the Pericd, Pinsent Masons had
£1,692 of unpaid costs brought forward and during the Period, they incurred further
costs of £626. During the Period, fees totalling £2,318 have heen paid

With regard to future costs anticipated to be incurred, this will be dependent upon
the amount of legal advice, if any, that is required in respect of matters arising in
relation to the Administration.

4 Future of the Administration
Once the outstanding loan has been realised, it is the intention of the Joint
Administrators to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors by way of the Prescribed
Part. Further detail is provided in section 8 of this report.

5 Assets

The only remaining asset is the outstanding loan in the sum of £80,000 from a director
of the Company. Pythagoras are assisting in the recovery of this loan.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature, which cannot be
sold. Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as
mentioned in Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

6 Investigations
The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and

also the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential
statutory report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.



|IBDO

| have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether
there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and
concluded there are no causes of action to be pursued.

7 Extension of Administration
As previously reported, an application to the Court was made to extend the
Administration to 8 March 2020. The extension was required in order to allow the
Joint Administrators sufficient time to finalise asset realisations and to pay a
Prescribed Part distribution.

it is uncertain whether a further extension of the Administration will be required. This
will depend on the timing required to recover the outstanding toan.

8 Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

As at the date of the Administration, Lloyds TSB Bank Plc {‘the Bank') was owed
¢£6.75m plus interest and accrued charges. The debt has been cross guaranteed by a
number of other GB group companies. The debt includes a group performance bond
which has been claimed in full pending clarification of a formal call on the bond.

During the Administration, the Bank has received £550,000 under its fixed charge and
security and £50,000 under its floating charge security, as shown on the enclosed
receipts and payments account.

In total across the GB group companies the Bank has received £1.06m under its security.
It is anticipated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall in respect of its security and if this
remains the case there will be no additional return to unsecured creditors beyond any
amounts available from the Prescribed Part.

Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any emplayees and therefore has no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

To date, the Joint Administrators have received claims totalling £18,633,350 from
unsecured creditors. Please note unsecured creditors’ claims have yet to be verified
or agreed,

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of the funds availabte to unsecured creditors in
respect of the Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where a company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Company granted floating charge security to the Bank in August 2013 so the
Prescribed Part provisions will apply in this Administration.



|IBDO

10

Based on current realisations, the estimated Prescribed Part available to unsecured
creditors is ¢£15,000-20,000 before costs of distribution. The exact timing of the
distribution is currently uncertain.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators were obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with
Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and the staff have spent
attending to matters in the Administration; and/or

{3) As a set amount; and/or
{4) As a combination of the above.

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved on the basis of time properly
spent in dealing with issues in the Administration. To date, the Joint Administrators
have drawn £67,000 in respect of remuneration as shown on the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule
covers the Period. This shows time costs of £13,233, which represents 43 hours spent
at an average charge out rate of £308 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period since appointment and shows time costs of
£173,057 which represents 526 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £329 per
hour. Work undertaken during the Period includes liaising with agents and solicitors
regarding the recovery of the outstanding director’s loan, tax submissions and statutory
reporting.

For guidance, | enclose ‘A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees’, together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third
parties there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as
category 1 disbursements. No category 1 disbursements have been incurred since my
last report.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific
case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements.

The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2
disbursements with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale
approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No
category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my last report.



|IBDO

Total disbursements of £844 have been incurred in this Administration (£794 category
1 disbursements and £50 category 2 disbursements) as detailed in the following table:

Cat. 1 (£) Cat. 2 (£) Total (£)
Statutory Advertising 333.92 - 333.92
Bonding 200.00 - 200.00
Land Registry 3.00 - 3.00
PR Consultancy 191.58 - 191.58
Staff Travel 65.63 - 65.63
Mileage - 50.34 50.34
Total 794.13 50.34 844.47

To date, disbursements of £631 have been drawn in the Administration. No
disbursements were incurred or paid during the Period.

11 Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3} of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator's remuneration at
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at teast 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-
d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Joint
Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.,

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague Nadine Naylor at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.




|IBDO

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
GB Group Holdings Limited

N

A D Nygate
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures:

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Administration

BDO LLP Policy in respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



GB Group Holdings Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 09/03/2015
of Affairs To 26/07/2019 To 26/07/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
50.000.00 Investments NIL NIL
550,000.00 Leasehold Property NIL 600,000.00
NIL 400,000.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents’ Disbursements NIL 3.370.80
Agents’ Fees NIL 15,500.00
Insurance & Service Charge NIL 16,072.87
Legat Disbursements NIL 6.00
Legal Fees NiL 4,950.00
Sundry NIL 350.00
NIL {40,249.67)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Secured Creditor - Lloyds NIL 550.000.00
NIL {550,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
62.465.00 Amounts Due From Group Companies HIL MIL
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 2.40
Insurance Refund NIL 134,891.19
Interest Gross MIL 200.73
130,000.00 Other debtors NIL 37.200.00
Sundry Refunds NIL 3,191.52
NIL 175.486.04
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 3.00 6.72
Data Protection Fees 40.00 180.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 630.69
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 67.000.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements 2,317.57 28,983.27
Storage Costs NIL 2,105.50
{2,360.57) {98,906.18)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Secured Creditor - Lloyds NIL 50,000.00
NIL {50,000.00}
792,465.00 (2,360.57) 36,330.19
REPRESENTED BY
R8BS Account 32,464.57
vat Controt Account 3.865.02

36,330.19




1114

rolr

8'I8L

LA

(WA

1Jo [ aded

05 TETEL )0 pueLs)
M0 Pmd
000 S)uAmAsINGSIT JaIO
00 asuadx] [eLiejarrag
SIETEL 09TF 110, 43N] .
wo oo _ _ 0E°866 oT 0l _ _ or'ior o0f _ — 59061 0l _ _ STT85TI [y _ _ Y 009
Wc 015y ot 08 85T oS S08TL 557 SFEi6T SLFT Sunaeday
0L°L68T sEr oFs6 §te 05 T08'1 or Jureacg/uonesuIy SISy F
0T5LE'E SCET 05669 0ws SEEET $0T 5356 S0 orLous 568 gonexsuNEPY, (42029
0C6T8 061 0E6r8 061 ABajens poe dwooey )
3 2 3 3 ¥ ¥ ¥
L magy o] smopH [T smopy jmey smoy aIe] smoy el smoy 1m0] smoy
tondusiag
WOIVHISINGNAY VIDYNYI
TVI0L GNvED 43%15 4IH10 OIVMISINIKGY HOINS INVISISSY WIHVAYK HININY]

610Z/L0/9T 01 6TOZ/T0/LT WOI poLiag aYq) 10] JqeNddy sajey pue padieq) IWI] Jo Alemung
$5905200 INAY - pY] ssurpjoy dnoasy go yuamussy Jo smsy



oo afng

ns 101 S0 05 101 ]
i
0y 9K Wels uLt L8y o'l
iyt L It ] SLSEE
[ SR Ukt DI ov o o6ty Hwr
siowbt’t S | Ly 0 N SGUHRY b
oy st sTT 0F 5¢p g
|
|
|
I p=
5§°ELCTI oyl W W'ttt SL'0 506 [y &4 00'LTs'L (L13)
W
sy'nal'y SRl i SUTLYT S| 00LIs B0t
[LHER [N BEEL il LN JON ] 9 H]
(LAY oo 0Lst wo
05°997°1 [ [ 05F o0 or1er [}
i
0899 gy 047508 0'F orier o0l
k] | 3 3} . 3 E } 3
| !
_ fei sneqT T m Rty wany oL s smapy anay
HOLVHISINIAGY HAIVAYIL
IVAOL ANV HI VLS WAL HOLVHL HOINAS LNV, HADVNYI YINLHYY

spoday 13npuo } yg

RUEIER R ETT T

RICUDI Y Dm

US| “F)

unnEsTy yQ

SIMIFY AMIRINSO] [()

WP B HPIPY 18I3WIT) (]

ABarny pue Auwueg )

- eMa gny

AU sAseng 1o

D [FIURELY WaLARY OO

AR ADUCLIIA] JIISIH [

ARG PUR FMUUTL] ")

maerugoddy uo sday:

H

- Wp gns

BRI 18 2MUEPIDLY (3

LCIRUAENy ] Lomimg iy

maymoddy do sdas; ‘g

woydpasag

610Z/L0/97 01 STOT/E0/60 WO POLIdJ a1 Jo) Aqeanddy sawy pue padiey)) awi, jo yeiaq

§5905200

WAy - par siupjeq dnosn g0

JuamudIssy Jo aweN



& Jo 7 odeg

ORETY | 0gy [ 2333 U3 00 164 i NIASSY SEIUISOE 10 AES T

0T bst'§1 sy e SEIRNY AAYI0 g1 s T

v
1
-

SEAPNOL s Y SLERL SuC 0% v¢F

1% MY & 0y 'L Sh'E b W L
sYalL'y [ Ty 0L §1 SUSDLE ne'H IANEW pRielRy Ausdos o o
0% 90 arn 08 9L aro uoneaedal ] oy SARS 50
OF'RLTT SR L R9ly <9l O 1961 nZy # SR BOnINse| ENAY p)
N-_-Ian—\ﬂ.v—ulﬁ__lﬁv— ¥javsy 4
BONRISTAY 8180 (]
(LN 4 VLRI SHYLE 'F L o] 0Fry Tyl ool SEHLYT el 08 T6E Y (a5 I ie'E Sh'r
RLILE L
[ St LYl 3 ) [ oo [ Hcn S3]14 |RLDU] WRINTY G
(Y)Y sU9L ST PEY (IR T4 SPLEl 06 LTE] 65 1 59y oSk OF 81 Nt ANUAPEHISRL, )WY Uty § |
(LR T Y [ Y] : i HIi e acel SUMSRTINI(] [RIDUDEY |
0§ t6l s o NI 050 sunsapy Jmsuay ¢
0T 698" 06’6 Dl0cy s aF'sT 0z'o 0s'11F o'l 3¢ 298 a0°Z SINTH AT 60
N K1 0L L 050 [k | e SANSS] GOURISUNIINY  Ki()
[ 2 L Sty S9YLy onk 08 sl ¥% hi SLissTl sLR sl sy 0 ¢ 0 9EL’l LLENS EARMERE A
¥ ¥ 3 3 3 L} k}
{rio] sy jewit | anopd Moy gy im0 e [[8]] UNDY| [0 ~ahy
- uopdiranagp _
HOIVHISINIAAY HIDYAYIN .

IVIOLANYHD 4AVis HYILD HOIVHISININGY HOIXIN LAVISISSY HADVAVIN HAN NV

610T/LO/9T 03 SEOT/E0/60 WOy PoLaag ayy oy ajqeayddy sarey pue padaey awLE Jo 16

£5905200 IWay - panuy] ssuproy dnoany g Fudissy Jo awey



£ 0 g dfeg

BN R VAN §RY SUEILT N9
IS ATHNIY [T E STINL o LA [al] 0l [y i R4 L
g sl 0% §E O8'FoL’ oS E OvEs| [ty
T Ky OI'sal’c SORT Iy S0t 05 635°T [
5960°S n'sl S¥IET'T £9°L SL91 (K] SUI99T 50'9
St RUGT 0z M S0 99K st JSA0T| fis 1 Sesia’l sty
0t 00T [0 (HI 98| e (5L (£
LI x4}y "l 0§0Ir (] (44 ot
OF (T nrg Gl oo
Nsaly oyl 0s0Te 081
SO'RI'GH sl SLEPE'LN $7°97 {I5°E58E o'ne 0F 10887 [T D6y {1}
il Dy LY
¥ 3 ki ¥
fE101 “nvap o] anafy o b o] o saneyy [eof s ey
HOLHLSINIVGY YA AYI
TVROL ARYHD 14VIS ¥l 10 HADVNVIN HINLHYY

<a1podg dagso oy Anuoday ey

NIOTRaL, Y oF Auoday w1

1oueddy oy dmuoday 7

Furuaday domes g
Rupaoday

LTI WOHTEVR N E |
LU N:TY

SIONPDI ) [N -UON H)

SAONPRL) PRI i)

SUAR] D JOUPAL) 4

sIANR |y Adaepdiag 1)

- {H10) Gns

SISV 12U b

SINSS] UMSUA] 1)

sl Rsodmy 0

Bupeagropss)psay s1essy g

- 18101 yhs

IR Y GG

uopdjanag

610Z/L0/9T O SEOZ/E0/60 WOl PoLiag aq) Jof dqen|ddy sajey pue padaey) awif Jo ferdq
$S995700

NGV - panwr] s3utpjoy dnoay) g5y

JuawuHissy jo awe




T i p BNy

OFLS0TLL 1Mol purss
iy ] patig
e SHUIWISINGSI 1Y)}
o asradry RLIRIIMY
orLsoell 18101 19N, B -
T IS PUE UCHINYLIMA] f
»oER'l 6 sSUIST'T §UL 0L°§L% 'z
- Jrm qas
[ st'e STIRTTT [ 0Lses o SUCTINQEIRIQ ‘T
1 ' 2InsA) ) pue uDIIRYERS] CF
|
| Bupaodoy |
OTLTL'SE 59'L9) SUs's sy 05980 S0t 0s79L9"1 §T9 SOOLT'EE 00'801 00'BZE'F STL
| ——
HEE0E Y 0¥ E0Y [y SIDURTY UKD B
k| | 3 3 1 I 3 3 3
] ’ aney 2} sinng| [l , a4 |7y L) 1 SINpE [ SINCF ew ey
: uoipduasg
HOLVHLININEAALY HADVNVIN
IVLOT ANVHD AAVIS HAHLO HOLVELNINIRAY HOINIS ANVISISSY HADVAVIY ANLH YA

610Z/L0/97 ) SIOT/E0/60 WO poriag ay) 10y aqediiddy sajey pue pagiey) swi[ Jo 1e)aq

55905700 Wayv - panwr] ssuipjoy dnoan go yuaunBissy Jo ey




|IBDO

GB Group Holdings Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 549 - 783
Manager - Director 242-604
Assistant Manager 218-311
Senior Executive 20-291
Executive 119-261
Other Staff 73-114

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can
be as small as 3 minutes, BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following

categories:-

Pre Appointment,

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detait than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

(a) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

(b) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

(c) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency {(England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

8DO LLP
23 August 2019



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out
in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of
the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or
persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the infermation requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so
doing.
6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court
within 21 days of—
{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(A The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6}.

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;



|IBDO

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(11} the permission of the court, or
{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question {“the relevant report”),

Applications under rules 18,34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.
(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
(2) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
{i) the Joint Administrator or Joint Liguidator or the Joint Administrator’s or Joint
Liquidator’s personal representative to the company, or
{ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court
may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.
(9) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or (¢} may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court arders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant,.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.



|IBDO

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant

intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
{(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{(c)} an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated as not
being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the Joint Administrator or Joint Liquidator or the Joint Administrator’s or Joint
Liguidator’s personal representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court
may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(9) An order under paragraph (4)(p) or {(¢) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



